The sensitivity tables below illustrate the impact of movements in key unobservable inputs on the fair value of investment
properties. These are ERV at reversion equivalent yields and development construction costs (relevant in residual
appraisals). To calculate these impacts only the movement in one unobservable input is changed as if there is no impact on
the other. In reality there may be some impact on yields from an ERV shift and vice versa. However, this gives an assessment
of the maximum impact of shifts in each variable. The tables illustrate the impacts from a 5% or 10% ERV and a 25bp or
50bp shift in equivalent yield on the valuations as included in the condensed consolidated financial statements at 30
September 2021 and 31 March 2021.

ERV and equivalent yields
30 September 2021 (unaudited)

Impact on market value of a
5% change in the

estimated rental value

Impact on market value of a
10% change in the

estimated rental value

Impact on market value
of a 25bp change in the

equivalent yield

Impact on market value
of a 50bp change in the

equivalent yield

Sensitivities
Increase

€‘m
Decrease

 €’m
Increase

 €‘m
Decrease

 €’m
Increase

€‘m
Decrease

 €’m
Increase

€‘m
Decrease

€’m

Office 65.9 (65.9) 131.7 (131.7) (81.6) 91.7 (155.0) 195.4
Office development  - - - - - - - -
Residential  8.7 (8.7) 17.4 (17.4) (10.9) 12.4 (20.4) 26.8
Industrial/other 0.8 (0.8) 1.5 (1.5) (0.6) 0.7 (1.1) 1.2

Total 75.4 (75.4) 150.6 (150.6) (93.1) 104.8 (176.5) 223.4

Market value
€‘000

   Estimated rental value
   Low   High

   Equivalent yield
   Low   High

Office 1,224,696 €30.00psf €65.00psf 3.92% 8.00%
Office development  - - - - -
Residential1 178,180 €21,000pa €32,400pa 3.65% 4.50%

Industrial/land 47,561 €4.40psf  €8.50psf 6.73% 8.58%

38

31 March 2021 (audited)

Impact on market value
of a 5% change in the

estimated rental value

Impact on market value
of a 10% change in the
estimated rental value

Impact on market value
of a 25bp change in the

equivalent yield

Impact on market value
of a 50bp change in the

equivalent yield

Sensitivities
Increase

€‘m
Decrease

€’m
Increase

€‘m
Decrease

€’m
Increase

€‘m
Decrease

€’m
Increase

€‘m
Decrease

€’m

Office  52.4 (52.4)  104.6  (104.6)  (72.8)  81.6  (138.1) 173.4
Office development   2.6  (2.6)  5.1  (5.1)  (3.6)  3.9 (6.7) 8.3
Residential   8.3  (8.3)  16.4  (16.4)  (10.6)  12.3  (19.8)  26.3
Industrial/other  0.6  (0.6)  1.4  (1.4)  (0.7)  0.7 (1.4)  1.5

Total  63.9 (63.9)  127.5  (127.5) (87.7) 98.5  (166.0)  209.5

Development construction costs
A 5% decrease or increase in construction costs would result in a decrease or increase in the total value of the portfolio of
€11m as at 30 September 2021 (March 2021: €10m). Development construction costs are an unobservable input to
residual appraisals which are used in valuing those properties that are pipeline development assets.

Section 4 – Financing including equity and working capital

This part focuses on the financing of the Group’s activities, including the equity capital, bank borrowings and working
capital. It also covers financial risk management.